Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 620, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 325, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 402, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Winona county; district court clerk, salary and clerk hire. In any county now or hereafter containing not less than 19 or more than 21 organized townships and having not less than 37,000 nor more than 41,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 Federal census, and having property of a taxable value for the year 1950 exclusive of money and credits of not less than \$20,000,000 and not more than \$23,000,000, the annual salary of the clerk of the district court shall be \$3600.00, plus the fees accruing to and collected through the office of the clerk. The amount of clerk hire in such office shall be \$6900 annually, and such additional sums as may be allowed by order of the district court.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 735—H. F. No. 1813 [Not Coded]

An act relating to rest homes and nursing homes in any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, rest homes and nursing homes may be zoned. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 711 of the Laws of 1951, as amended by Chapter 466 of the Laws of 1953, or any other statute, the location of rest homes and nursing homes in any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000 shall be subject to the provisions of the zoning ordinances of the municipality in which they are located.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 736—H. F. No. 1832 [Not Coded]

An act relating to and providing for the levy of school taxes by the governing body of school districts in any city of

the first class now or hereafter having a population of 450,000 or more.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis tax levy for school purposes. The governing body of any school district located within any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of 450,000 or more, in addition to all other tax levies now authorized by statute or by charter, is hereby authorized and empowered to levy an annual tax for school purposes of not to exceed three mills upon all the real and personal property in said city and school district.
- Sec. 2. Limitation. In addition to all other tax levies authorized by statute or by charter said governing body may levy an annual tax for school purposes of not to exceed six mills upon all of the real and personal property in said city and school district, but the increase of not to exceed six mills shall not take effect until the increase is approved by the voters of the district at an election as provided in section 3. The levies provided for in this chapter shall not be increased by the calculation of a higher valuation of homesteads as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 273.13, Subdivision 7a.
- Sec. 3. Question submitted at election. The question of whether the governing body of the school district shall be authorized to levy the additional taxes provided for in section 2 shall be submitted to the voters of the district at a city or state primary or general election, held prior to December 1, 1956. The ballots at this election shall submit the question to the voters substantially as follows:

"Shall the increased tax levy of (not to exceed six) mills authorized by Laws 1955 to be imposed by the governing body of the school district be put into effect?

Yes			
No	 		,

If 53 percent of those voting on the measure at such election vote in favor of the increased tax levy, the governing body of the school district may make an annual levy of not to exceed six mills as provided in section 2.

Approved April 22, 1955.